
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2017

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR LEADER 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2, 3 
SPILMAN STREET, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON FRIDAY, 
17TH NOVEMBER, 2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12TH OCTOBER 2017. 

3 - 6

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: WELSH CHURCH FUND. 

7 - 20



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER

THURSDAY, 12 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager
J. Hancock, Flagship Social Enterprise Development Officer
C. Jones, Physical Regeneration Programme Coordinator
Y Pellegrotti
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Democratic Services Committee Room,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00  - 2.30 pm

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 12TH SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 12th 
September 2017 be signed as a correct record.

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: WELSH 
CHURCH FUND

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh 
Church Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:

Applicant                                      
[...]
nformation) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency 
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining 
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage 
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered an application from Padda Care Ltd. for 
a grant towards the conversion of a former Carmarthenshire County Council 

Page 5



building at Llandybie to suit a new use as a Nursing Home with 28 bedrooms. The 
project would create 20 full time jobs and 15 part time jobs.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property                                                                      Award

Padda Care Ltd./                                                                        £128,000.00
Former Glanmarlais Care Home,
Llandybie

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 6



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER

17/11/2017

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Emlyn Dole Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the 

Leader

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: 
WELSH CHURCH FUND  & TARGETED FINANCE FUND 

Recommendations / key decisions required:
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 1
 1 Application – Total Value = £2,923.05

Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 2
2 Applications – Total Value = £28,683.60

Total Number of Applications -  3         Total Value = £31,606.65
Reasons: 
Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire
Directorate
Name of Head of Service:
Helen L Morgan

Report Author:
Caroline Owen

Designa
[...]
 facility, which meet the criteria of the 
fund.

This project will maintain the Chapel and vestry for the local and 
wider community for future generations and conserve their heritage.

No funding has been received from CCC in the last three years

Officer Recommendation
Award - £2,923.05

Subject to 

Page 12



V1 1/4/2016

Annex 2

Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the Leader
Targeted Finance Fund

2017 - 2018
Report Author: Jonathan Hancock
JonHancock@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Tel: 01269 590216

2017/18 Budget Available - £50,151.60

Full Report Value: £28,683.60

1 of 2

Application Reference:  TFF/17/05

Project Title Development Officer
Applicant Carmarthen Town Council/Cyngor Tref Caerfyrddin

Ward Carmarthen Town/Tywi Area
Key Account 
Management

The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client they 
must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the 
following 3 categories: 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be 
sustainable and create employment 

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs
 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 

communities

Project 
Description

Carmarthen Town Council is subject to the FGWB Act, and as part of this Act 
the velodrome will form part of their Well-being place plan. The overall aim is 
that the velodrome will ensure that Carmarthen is a prosperous place to live 
and work by providing a wonderful new resource for the community.  A 
healthier place where people’s physical and mental well-being is maximised 
as cycling is very much seen as a dynamic, family sport.  Attracting local, 
regional and national races to the town would bring huge benefits from a 
visitor, tourist perspective, increasing the profile of the town and the County as 
a, healthy, vibrant, sporting hub for the region.

The redevelopment of Carmarthen Vel
[...]
ning potential 
o Carmarthenshire has a stronger and more prosperous 

economy 
o Carmarthenshire's communities and environment are 

sustainable
 The Regeneration Partnership
 Welsh Government Skills Implementation Plan
 Carmarthenshire Corporate Strategy 2015 – 2020
 14 - 19 Learning Pathways

Ownership/Lease/ 
Planning

 The Gwilli Railway Company owns the land 
 Planning Approved

Business 
Plan/Officer 
Comments 

including details of 
support moving 

forward/next steps 
linked to growth 

and sustainability

Under business plan 2 of the RDP programme a Development/Marketing 
Officer was funded for a period of 12 months which has since become 
permanent, helping to prove the sustainability of the railway. This officer has 
assisted in the growth of the business and increased the number of visitors, 
this in turn improving the financial position of the Railway into a profit making 
organisation.  This project is part of the overall 5 year plan for the railway. 

Greater Digital Inclusion focus will promote the use of on line bookings, 
purchase of vouchers, calendar of events and community engagement.

Previous Funding 
from CCC in last 

3years 

2015 Targeted Finance Fund £13,200

2016 Community Fund £500

Recommendation £15,000

Subject to:
Securing funds from the Heritage Lottery & GWR Communities

Page 20


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12TH OCTOBER 2017.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: WELSH CHURCH FUND.
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER

FRIDAY, 17 November 2017

PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member);

The following officers were in attendance:
C. Owen, Community Regeneration Assistant;
Y Pellegrotti, Physical Regeneration Coordinator;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Leader's Office - County Hall - 10.00 am - 10.40 am

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. DECISION RECORD -  12TH OCTOBER 2017

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 12th October 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: WELSH 
CHURCH FUND AND TARGETED FINANCE FUND

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh 
Church Fund and Targeted Finance Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:

Applicant                                                                                     Award
Bethesda Congregational Church Tumble                                  £2,923.05 
Carmarthen Town Council/Cyngor Tref Caerfyrddin                   £13,683.60
Gwili Railway Company                                                               £15,000.00

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE


